BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG ORDINANCE: 24/08

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RECREATION COMMISSION FEES FOR THE BOROUGH'S SUMMER CAMP PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Watchung, in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Section 2-44 entitled "(Reserved)" of Article V entitled "Boards, Committees, and Commissions" of Chapter 2 entitled "Administration" of The Code of the Borough of Watchung is hereby supplemented and amended to establish and codify the Borough's advisory committee on sustainable practices known as the "Green Team" to read as follows: [New language **bold and underlined**; deleted language in **double strikethrough**.]

Chapter 2. Administration.

Article VIII. Fees for Municipal Services

§2-63. Recreation Commission Fees.

§2-63.1. Recreational Field Use.

The Recreation Commission is authorized to collect a fee, such fee to be set by resolution, from each <u>individual</u>, <u>organization or entity</u> <u>group/eompany</u> requesting use of the fields in the Borough of Watchung, <u>which fee shall be set by resolution</u>. Such resolution shall be kept on file with the Borough Clerk.

§2-63.2. Summer Camp Program.

The Recreation Commission is authorized to collect a fee for the operation of the Summer Camp Program, which fee shall be set by resolution. Such resolution shall be kept on file with the Borough Clerk. When the Summer Camp Program utilizes an outside vendor, or the use of sites or facilities that are outside the control or ownership of the Borough, any additional costs associated with such sites, facilities or vendors shall be incorporated into the Summer Camp Program fee herein established.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Watchung that should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and to that end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Watchung that in the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Ordinance and any prior ordinance of the Borough of Watchung, the provisions hereof shall be determined to govern, and the inconsistencies of the prior ordinance are hereby repealed. All other parts, portions and provisions of the Ordinances of the Borough of Watchung are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms hereof; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the County of the Borough of Watchung that within five (5) days after its adoption by the Council, this Ordinance shall be presented to the Mayor for his approval and signature, which approval shall be granted or denied within ten (10) days of receipt of same, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:60-5(d). If the Mayor fails to return this Ordinance with either his approval or objection to same within ten (10) days after it has been presented to him, then this Ordinance shall be deemed approved; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Watchung that this Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law; and approval by the Mayor pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:60-5(d).

INTRODUCED BY: FISCHER

PASSED:

APRIL 18, 2024

PUBLISHED:

APRIL 25, 2024

ADOPTED:

MAY 2, 2024

CC:

CODE, D. GRAY, W. HANCE

ATTEST:

Edith Gil, Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG

Ronald Jubin, Mayor